GBP  13,346  131,076  (127,153)  17,269

 17,027,634  2,931,817  (6,321,292)  13,638,159

2017

USD  11,508,201  1,187,042  (5,318,211)  7,377,032

euro  2,860,009  37,217  (2,109,532)  787,694

GBP  1,015,789  361,548  (100,297)  1,277,040

 15,383,999  1,585,807  (7,528,040)  9,441,766

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 107

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management (Continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Trade

and other

receivables

Cash

and bank
balances

Trade

and other

payables Total

Company  RM  RM  RM  RM

2018

USD  345,696  513,326  (2,598)  856,424

2017

USD  529,264  131,211  (5,378)  655,097

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the major currencies; United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro Dollar (“Euro”) and
Sterling Pound (“GBP”) exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group’s entities, RM, with all
other variables held constant.

 Group  Company

 Profit/(Loss) for the financial year
 Increase/(Decrease)

 2018  2017  2018  2017

 RM  RM  RM  RM

USD/RM   - Strengthen by 5% (2017: 5%)  496,200  (280,300)  32,500  (24,900)

- Weaken by 5% (2017: 5%)  (496,200)  280,300  (32,500)  24,900

EURO/RM   - Strengthen by 1% (2017: 1%)  4,300  (6,000)  -  -

- Weaken by 1% (2017: 1%)  (4,300)  6,000  -  -

GBP/RM   - Strengthen by 1% (2017: 1%)  100  (9,700)  -  -

- Weaken by 1% (2017: 1%)  (100)  9,700  -  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

K-One Technology Berhad (539757-K)108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

  (i) Deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables

   The carrying amounts of deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables are
reasonable approximation of fair values due to the short term nature of these financial instruments.

  (ii) Short term cash investment

   The fair value of these financial assets is determined by reference to the redemption price at the reporting